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Methodology

Poll number: pr2117

Interview Dates: June 11 - June 15, 2021

Sample Population: 1525 registered voters in the United States.

Sample Selection: Scientific online poll - stratified sample of panel respondents.

Weighting Parameters: The sample was weighted based on the U.S. Census Bureau’s Voting and Registration Supplement to the Current Population
Survey for registered voters in the United States based on age, gender, race, educational attainment, census region, and Hispanic ethnicity. The sample
was also balanced by reported 2020 presidential vote.

This topline provides weighted percentages, as well as the unweighted N-size for the total sample. Due to the effects of weighting and rounding, figures
may or may not add up to 100%. The standard deviation of the weights was: 0.263957. The maximum weight was: 2.5960043. The minimum weight was:
0.3556114. 95% of the weights were between 0.6265233, 1.6364949.

Margin of Error: The 95% credibility interval for this survey is +/- 2.6%, which includes the square root of the design effect (DEFT): 1.034228.

Respondent Language Options: In order to properly capture a representative sample, Climate Nexus provides survey respondents with the option to
take the survey in English or Spanish and actively recruits respondents whose primary language is Spanish based on Census proportions. Climate Nexus
uses professional survey translators to account for cultural differences and capture nuances between translations. All data is reported in English.

approveBiden...Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

Response Percent N

Strongly approve 31% 508
Somewhat approve 25% 387
Somewhat disapprove 10% 142
Strongly disapprove 29% 423
Not sure 5% 65

ST1...Do you think that climate change is happening, or not?

Response Percent N
No 14% 204
Yes 76% 1,187
Not Sure 9% 134

ST2...Assuming climate change is happening, do you think it is...

Response Percent N

Caused mostly by human activities 58% 910
Caused mostly by natural changes in the environment 32% 466
Not sure 10% 149

ST3...How worried are you about climate change?

Response Percent N

Very worried 33% 527
Somewhat worried 35% 534
Not too worried 21% 299

Not at all worried 12% 165



https://climatenexus.org/?utm_source=link&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=infrastructure-2021-poll&utm_term=toplines
https://climatecommunication.yale.edu/?utm_source=link&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=infrastructure-2021-poll&utm_term=toplines
https://www.climatechangecommunication.org/?utm_source=link&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=infrastructure-2021-poll&utm_term=toplines

ST4...In the past year, have you or someone in your immediate family experienced either of the following things,
or not? - Had to leave my home or place of residence temporarily or permanently due to severe storms, flooding,
abnormal cold, heat waves, or wildfires

Response Percent N
No, have not experienced 87% 1,334
Yes, have experienced 13% 191

ST5...In the past year, have you or someone in your immediate family experienced either of the following things,

or not? - Property damage or other economic hardships as a result of severe storms, flooding, abnormal cold, heat
waves, or wildfires

Response Percent N
No, have not experienced 77% 1,191
Yes, have experienced 23% 334
ST6...Do you support or oppose government action to address climate change?

Response Percent N
Strongly support 43% 699
Somewhat support 27% 394
Somewhat oppose 12% 167
Strongly oppose 12% 168
Not sure 7% 97

ST7...How important of a priority should passing a comprehensive bill to address climate change be for Congress
and the president this year?

Response Percent N

A top priority 37% 600
An important, but lower priority 30% 463
Not too important of a priority 14% 206
Should not be done 14% 203
Not sure 4% 53




ST8...Generally speaking, which do you think is more likely to produce a greater number of good jobs for people
in the United States?

|Response Percent N
Increasing domestic production of fossil fuels such as coal, oil, and natural gas 32% 460
Increasing domestic production of renewable energy such as wind and solar 52% 827
Not sure 16% 238

ST9...As you may know, Congress is considering legislation that would set the goal of achieving a 100% clean
economy (eliminating fossil fuel emissions from the transportation, electricity, buildings, industry, and agricultural
sectors) in the United States by the year 2050. Do you support or oppose this legislation?

Response Percent N

Strongly support 39% 628
Somewhat support 27% 396
Somewhat oppose 12% 169
Strongly oppose 16% 231
Not sure 7% 101

ST10x1...Generally speaking, do you think transitioning to a 100% clean economy (eliminating fossil fuel
emissions from the transportation, electricity, buildings, industry, and agricultural sectors) would have a positive or
negative impact on each of the following, or would it have no impact either way? - Jobs and economic growth in
the United States

Response Percent N

Very positive impact 31% 499
Somewhat positive impact 27% 413
Somewhat negative impact 1% 162
Very negative impact 15% 223
No impact either way 5% 71

Not sure 1% 157

ST10x2...Generally speaking, do you think transitioning to a 100% clean economy (eliminating fossil fuel
emissions from the transportation, electricity, buildings, industry, and agricultural sectors) would have a positive or
negative impact on each of the following, or would it have no impact either way? - Your energy bills

Response Percent N

Very positive impact 26% 400
Somewhat positive impact 26% 403
Somewhat negative impact 14% 215
Very negative impact 17% 251
No impact either way 5% 72

Not sure 12% 184




ST10x3...Generally speaking, do you think transitioning to a 100% clean economy (eliminating fossil fuel
emissions from the transportation, electricity, buildings, industry, and agricultural sectors) would have a positive or
negative impact on each of the following, or would it have no impact either way? - Rural and farming communities
in your state

Response Percent N

Very positive impact 26% 411
Somewhat positive impact 27% 414
Somewhat negative impact 13% 189
Very negative impact 15% 222
No impact either way 5% 75
Not sure 14% 214

ST10x4...Generally speaking, do you think transitioning to a 100% clean economy (eliminating fossil fuel
emissions from the transportation, electricity, buildings, industry, and agricultural sectors) would have a positive or
negative impact on each of the following, or would it have no impact either way? - Racial equality

Response Percent N

Very positive impact 16% 251
Somewhat positive impact 18% 272
Somewhat negative impact 6% 92
Very negative impact 5% 66
No impact either way 43% 661
Not sure 12% 183

ST10x5...Generally speaking, do you think transitioning to a 100% clean economy (eliminating fossil fuel
emissions from the transportation, electricity, buildings, industry, and agricultural sectors) would have a positive or
negative impact on each of the following, or would it have no impact either way? - The health of residents of your
state

Response Percent N

Very positive impact 39% 616
Somewhat positive impact 29% 447
Somewhat negative impact 6% 85
Very negative impact 6% 82
No impact either way 1% 162
Not sure 9% 133

ST11...As you may know, there’s a debate going on in the federal government about whether to build new natural
gas pipelines and facilities to store and export gas to allow gas companies to sell more gas overseas. Supporters
of building new natural gas pipelines and facilities say exporting more natural gas will create good-paying jobs
here in the United States. Opponents of building new natural gas pipelines and facilities say exporting more
natural gas will accelerate climate change and pollute air and water in the United States. After reading both sides
of the argument, do you support or oppose building new natural gas pipelines and facilities?

Response Percent N

Strongly support 27% 390
Somewhat support 29% 430
Somewhat oppose 17% 278
Strongly oppose 13% 217

Not sure 13% 210




ST12...As you may know, the Senate recently voted to reinstate regulations on methane pollution, which require
oil and gas companies to detect and plug methane leaks in their equipment and infrastructure. Do you support or
oppose the Senate’s action to reinstate these regulations on methane pollution?

Response Percent N

Strongly support 41% 651
Somewhat support 32% 484
Somewhat oppose 9% 120
Strongly oppose 5% 68
Not sure 14% 202

ST13...As part of coronavirus recovery, Congress is considering multi-trillion-dollar economic stimulus legislation
that prioritizes investments in clean energy infrastructure and technologies. Do you support or oppose Congress
passing this legislation?

Response Percent N

Strongly support 33% 536
Somewhat support 29% 435
Somewhat oppose 13% 190
Strongly oppose 16% 229
Not sure 9% 135

ST14...As you may know, President Biden and most Democrats in Congress support enacting multi-trillion-dollar
economic stimulus legislation that prioritizes investments in clean energy infrastructure and technologies, while
most Republicans in Congress oppose it. Should Democrats use their majority in Congress to pass this legislation
even if no Republicans will vote for it, or not?

Response Percent N
No, Democrats should not pass this legislation if no Republicans will vote for it 44% 621
Yes, Democrats should pass this legislation even if no Republicans will vote for it 56% 904

ST15...As part of his strategy for coronavirus recovery, President Biden has proposed the American Jobs Plan, a
$2 trillion infrastructure plan that prioritizes investments in clean energy technologies and infrastructure, with the
goal of achieving a 100% clean energy economy by 2050. Do you support or oppose the American Jobs Plan?

Response Percent N

Strongly support 35% 580
Somewhat support 27% 395
Somewhat oppose 12% 166
Strongly oppose 18% 263

Not sure 8% 121




ST16...President Biden has also proposed the American Families Plan, a $1.8 trillion plan that will establish
universal preschool, two free years of community college, and extend the child care tax credit. Do you support or
oppose the American Families Plan?

Response Percent N

Strongly support 34% 543
Somewhat support 26% 386
Somewhat oppose 13% 196
Strongly oppose 20% 297
Not sure 7% 103

ST17...As you may know, President Biden recently released his $6 trillion budget proposal for fiscal year 2022.
The budget includes $715 billion for defense and the military; $134 billion for health care, including Medicare,
Medicaid, and pandemic response and preparedness; $102 billion for education; and $36 billion for transitioning to
renewable energy and addressing climate change. The increases in the budget would be paid for through tax
increases on corporations and wealthy Americans. Do you support or oppose President Biden’s budget?

Response Percent N

Strongly support 35% 563
Somewhat support 27% 412
Somewhat oppose 14% 194
Strongly oppose 17% 243
Not sure 8% 113

ST18...Some members of Congress have proposed the THRIVE Act, a $10 trillion plan that would create 15
million union jobs and cut fossil fuel emissions in half by 2030 by investing in infrastructure improvements in clean
water, renewable energy, public transportation, electric vehicles, and clean buildings. At least half of the money
spent as part of this plan would be directed to communities of color, including Black, Latino, Asian and Pacific
Islander, and Indigenous communities. Do you support or oppose the THRIVE Act?

Response Percent N

Strongly support 29% 475
Somewhat support 26% 395
Somewhat oppose 14% 198
Strongly oppose 20% 288
Not sure 1% 169

ST19x1...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Expanding tax credits and other incentives to expand
renewable energy such as solar and wind

Response Percent N

Strongly support 33% 539
Somewhat support 34% 508
Somewhat oppose 12% 174
Strongly oppose 12% 172
Not sure 9% 132




ST19x2...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Building new power lines to transport renewable

energy produced in the United States

Response Percent N

Strongly support 36% 584
Somewhat support 35% 529
Somewhat oppose 1% 158
Strongly oppose 7% 104
Not sure 10% 150

ST19x3...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Funding projects to transition to all-electric buildings

that do not use fossil fuels

Response Percent N

Strongly support 28% 455
Somewhat support 29% 441
Somewhat oppose 15% 214
Strongly oppose 16% 229
Not sure 12% 186

ST19x4...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Expanding tax credits and rebates for all-electric

cars, trucks, and charging stations

Response Percent N

Strongly support 30% 472
Somewhat support 32% 495
Somewhat oppose 15% 211
Strongly oppose 13% 199
Not sure 10% 148

ST19x5...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Assisting states and regions recovering from recent

extreme weather and climate disasters

Not sure

8%

Response Percent N

Strongly support 39% 608
Somewhat support 41% 612
Somewhat oppose 8% 120
Strongly oppose 5% 69

116




ST19x6...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Building public charging stations for electric vehicles

Response Percent N

Strongly support 34% 541
Somewhat support 33% 497
Somewhat oppose 13% 190
Strongly oppose 12% 172
Not sure 8% 125

ST19x7...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Building public transportation options such as high-
speed rail, subway and light rail systems, electric buses, and bicycle lanes

Response Percent N

Strongly support 36% 567
Somewhat support 36% 541
Somewhat oppose 10% 154
Strongly oppose 10% 139
Not sure 8% 124

ST19x8...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Offering tax incentives or rebates to homeowners,
landlords, and businesses interested in switching from natural gas to electric appliances (including efficient electric
water heaters, heat pump installations, and electric induction cooktops)

Response Percent N

Strongly support 32% 503
Somewhat support 34% 517
Somewhat oppose 12% 172
Strongly oppose 12% 168
Not sure 1% 165

ST19x9...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Building and reinforcing infrastructure to withstand

the effects of climate change and protect vulnerable communities from extreme weather dangers like severe
flooding and hurricanes

Strongly oppose
Not sure

Response Percent N

Strongly support 41% 655
Somewhat support 35% 521
Somewhat oppose 9% 125

8%
8%

114
110




ST19x10...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Creating a jobs program that would employ currently
unemployed oil and gas workers to safely close down tens of thousands of abandoned oil and gas wells, which
are a source of water and methane pollution

Response Percent N

Strongly support 41% 648
Somewhat support 32% 482
Somewhat oppose 9% 134
Strongly oppose 9% 133
Not sure 9% 128

ST20x1...Do you support or oppose the following as ways to pay for additional infrastructure spending? - Raising
taxes on corporations

Response Percent N

Strongly support 38% 613
Somewhat support 26% 394
Somewhat oppose 14% 206
Strongly oppose 15% 213
Not sure 7% 99

ST20x2...Do you support or oppose the following as ways to pay for additional infrastructure spending? - Raising
taxes on individuals making more than $452,700 and married couples making more than $509,300

Response Percent N

Strongly support 40% 631
Somewhat support 26% 403
Somewhat oppose 13% 188
Strongly oppose 14% 204
Not sure 7% 99

ST20x3...Do you support or oppose the following as ways to pay for additional infrastructure spending? - Enacting
an annual wealth tax, which would tax individuals 2% on their net worth over $50 million

Response Percent N

Strongly support 45% 724
Somewhat support 23% 346
Somewhat oppose 1% 156
Strongly oppose 14% 203
Not sure 7% 96




ST20x4...Do you support or oppose the following as ways to pay for additional infrastructure spending? -

Requiring fossil fuel companies to pay a tax on their carbon pollution

Response Percent N

Strongly support 38% 605
Somewhat support 26% 401
Somewhat oppose 12% 175
Strongly oppose 15% 219
Not sure 8% 125

ST20x5...Do you support or oppose the following as ways to pay for additional infrastructure spending? -

Increasing the gasoline tax to adjust for inflation

Response Percent N

Strongly support 15% 233
Somewhat support 22% 335
Somewhat oppose 22% 346
Strongly oppose 32% 477
Not sure 9% 134

ST20x6...Do you support or oppose the following as ways to pay for additional infrastructure spending? -
Increasing taxes on capital gains, or taxing income made from investments, for individuals making more than $1

million

Response Percent N
Strongly support 41% 655
Somewhat support 25% 380
Somewhat oppose 1% 160
Strongly oppose 16% 232
Not sure 7% 98
ST21...How much have you seen, read, or heard about the U.S. Senate filibuster?

Response Percent N
A lot 18% 278
Some 39% 594
Not much 25% 386
Nothing at all 18% 267




ST22...As you may know, the filibuster is a procedure used in the U.S. Senate to block a bill from being put to a
vote until a supermajority of 60 senators agree to end debate on it. Some say the Senate should keep the
filibuster because the filibuster can promote compromise and ensure that one party can’t single-handedly advance
legislation. Others say the Senate should eliminate the filibuster because it enables the minority party to block
legislation that a majority of senators, and often a majority of Americans, support. What do you think? Should the
Senate keep or eliminate the filibuster?

Response Percent N

The Senate should definitely keep the filibuster 29% 424
The Senate should probably keep the filibuster 20% 306
The Senate should probably eliminate the filibuster 16% 246
The Senate should definitely eliminate the filibuster 16% 264
Not sure 19% 285

ST23x1...Do you have a positive or negative opinion of each of the following? - Electric cars and trucks

Response Percent N

Very positive 34% 534
Somewhat positive 37% 568
Somewhat negative 13% 199
Very negative 9% 139
Not sure 6% 85
ST23x2...Do you have a positive or negative opinion of each of the following? - Gasoline stations

Response Percent N

Very positive 25% 369
Somewhat positive 42% 647
Somewhat negative 20% 309
Very negative 6% 94
Not sure 7% 106

ST23x3...Do you have a positive or negative opinion of each of the following? - Electric vehicle charging stations

Not sure

7%

Response Percent N

Very positive 35% 542
Somewhat positive 37% 564
Somewhat negative 12% 179
Very negative 9% 131

109




ST23x4...Do you have a positive or negative opinion of each of the following? - Gas-powered cars and trucks

Response Percent N

Very positive 27% 399
Somewhat positive 41% 630
Somewhat negative 21% 333
Very negative 5% 74
Not sure 6% 89

ST24...From what you’ve seen or heard about electric cars and trucks, would you consider buying or leasing an
electric vehicle or would it make no impact either way? (Among those who are considering purchasing or leasing a
vehicle)

Response Percent N
No, would not consider 34% 359
Yes, would consider 66% 704

ST25...1f there were more places to charge an electric car or truck in your community, would you be more or less
likely to consider buying or leasing an electric vehicle, or would it not make a difference either way?

Response Percent N

Much more likely 29% 444
Somewhat more likely 29% 447
Somewhat less likely 4% 66
Much less likely 5% 72
Wouldn’t make a difference either way 33% 496

ST26...Who do you think should be MOST responsible for paying to build electric vehicle charging infrastructure?

Response Percent N

Businesses and corporations 25% 389
Federal government 26% 411
|Individuals 7% 95
Local governments 6% 89
State governments 13% 201
This should not be done 9% 127
Not sure 14% 213




Sample Statistics (Weighted Frequencies)

Vari Freq
Age18-34 25.2%)
Age35-54 33%
Age55+ 41.8%
Gender-Female 53%
Gender-Male 47%
Race-Black 13.2%
Race-Other 41%
Race-White 82.6%)
Education-Advanced 13.4%)
Education-Bachelors 23.6%)
Education-LessThanBachelors 63%
party-1D: Democrat 46.6%
party-ID: Independent 11.8%
party-1D: Republican 41.6%
Hispanic-No 90.3%)
Hispanic-Yes 9.7%
Vote2020: Biden 45%
Vote2020: Didn't Vote 12%
Vote2020: Someone else 2%
Vote2020: Trump 41%
Region-Midwest 23%
Region-Northeast 17.8%
Region-South 37.3%)|

Region-West 21.9%)




National Poll Results climatenex@s) () i 7Y St ieome

Methodology

Poll number: pr2117

Interview Dates: June 11 - June 15, 2021

Sample Population: 1525 registered voters in the United States.

Sample Selection: Scientific online poll - stratified sample of panel respondents.

Weighting Parameters: The sample was weighted based on the U.S. Census Bureau’s Voting and Registration Supplement to the Current Population Survey for
registered voters in the United States based on age, gender, race, educational attainment, census region, and Hispanic ethnicity. The sample was also balanced by
reported 2020 presidential vote.

These cross tabulations provide weighted percentages, as well as the unweighted N-sizes for the total sample and subsamples. Due to the effects of weighting and
rounding, figures may or may not add up to 100%. The standard deviation of the weights was: 0.263957. The maximum weight was: 2.5960043. The minimum weight was:
0.3556114. 95% of the weights were between 0.6265233, 1.6364949.

Margin of Error: The 95% credibility interval for this survey is +/- 2.6%, which includes the square root of the design effect (DEFT): 1.034228.

Respondent Language Options: In order to properly capture a representative sample, Climate Nexus provides survey respondents with the option to take the survey in
English or Spanish and actively recruits respondents whose primary language is Spanish based on Census proportions. Climate Nexus uses professional survey
translators to account for cultural differences and capture nuances between translations. All data is reported in English.

approveBiden...Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

idvars Strongly approve Somewhat approve Somewhat disapprove Strongly disapprove Not sure N
Adults-All 31% 25% 10% 29% 5% 1525
party-ID: Democrat 58% 34% 3% 2% 3% 759
party-ID: 10% 29% 17% 28% 15% 175
Independent
party-ID: Republican 5% 14% 16% 61% 4% 591

ST1...Do you think that climate change is happening, or not?

idvars Yes No N
Adults-All 76% 14% 1525
party-ID: Democrat 93% 3% 759
party-ID: Independent 77% 13% 175

party-ID: Republican 57% 27% 591



ST2...Assuming climate change is happening, do you think it is...

idvars Caused mostly by human activities
Adults-All 58%
party-ID: Democrat 78%
party-ID: Independent 52%
party-ID: Republican 38%

ST3...How worried are you about climate change?

idvars Very worried Somewhat worried
Adults-All 33% 35%
party-ID: Democrat 49% 40%
party-ID: Independent 32% 36%

party-ID: Republican 14% 29%

Caused mostly by natural changes in the environment

32%

16%

30%

50%

Not too worried

21%

9%

22%

34%

Not sure

10%

6%

18%

13%

Not at all worried

12%

2%

1%

23%

1525

759

175

591

1525

759

175



ST4...In the past year, have you or someone in your immediate family experienced either of the following things,
or not? - Had to leave my home or place of residence temporarily or permanently due to severe storms, flooding,

abnormal cold, heat waves, or wildfires

idvars
Adults-All 87%
party-ID: Democrat 82%
party-ID: Independent 87%
party-1D: Republican 91%

No, have not experienced

Yes, have experienced

13%

18%

13%

9%

1525

759

175

591

ST5...In the past year, have you or someone in your immediate family experienced either of the following things,
or not? - Property damage or other economic hardships as a result of severe storms, flooding, abnormal cold, heat

waves, or wildfires

idvars
Adults-All 77%
party-ID: Democrat 72%
party-ID: Independent 76%
party-1D: Republican 84%

No, have not experienced

Yes, have experienced

23%

28%

24%

16%

ST6...Do you support or oppose government action to address climate change?

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support
Adults-All 43% 27%
party-ID: Democrat 67% 25%
party-ID: 34% 28%
Independent
party-1D: Republican 18% 28%

Somewhat oppose
12%
4%

13%

21%

Strongly oppose

12%

1%

9%

24%

Not sure

7%

3%

15%

9%

1525

759

175

591

591

ST7...How important of a priority should passing a comprehensive bill to address climate change be for Congress

and the president this year?

An important, but lower

idvars A top priority priority
Adults-All 37% 30%
party-ID: 57% 35%
Democrat
party-ID: 34% 29%
Independent
party-ID: 16% 26%

Republican

Not too important of a
priority

14%

5%

17%

24%

Should not be done
14%

1%

1%

30%

Not sure

4%

2%

8%

4%

1525

759

175

591



ST8...Generally speaking, which do you think is more likely to produce a greater number of good jobs for people
in the United States?

Increasing domestic production of fossil fuels such as Increasing domestic production of renewable

idvars coal, oil, and natural gas energy such as wind and solar Not sure N
Adults-All 32% 52% 16% 1525
party-ID: 16% 73% 1% 759
Democrat
party-ID: 21% 49% 30% 175
Independent
party-ID: 52% 30% 18% 591
Republican

ST9...As you may know, Congress is considering legislation that would set the goal of achieving a 100% clean
economy (eliminating fossil fuel emissions from the transportation, electricity, buildings, industry, and agricultural
sectors) in the United States by the year 2050. Do you support or oppose this legislation?

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 39% 27% 12% 16% 7% 1525
party-ID: Democrat 60% 30% 4% 2% 4% 759
party-ID: 30% 21% 19% 13% 17% 175
Independent
party-ID: Republican 17% 24% 19% 32% 8% 591

ST10x1...Generally speaking, do you think transitioning to a 100% clean economy (eliminating fossil fuel
emissions from the transportation, electricity, buildings, industry, and agricultural sectors) would have a positive or
negative impact on each of the following, or would it have no impact either way? - Jobs and economic growth in
the United States

Very positive Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative No impact either

idvars impact impact impact impact way Not sure N
Adults-All 31% 27% 1% 15% 5% 1% 1525
party-ID: 48% 33% 5% 2% 3% 9% 759
Democrat
party-ID: 22% 24% 7% 16% 8% 23% 175
Independent
party-ID: 14% 22% 19% 31% 6% 9% 591
Republican

ST10x2...Generally speaking, do you think transitioning to a 100% clean economy (eliminating fossil fuel
emissions from the transportation, electricity, buildings, industry, and agricultural sectors) would have a positive or
negative impact on each of the following, or would it have no impact either way? - Your energy bills

Very positive Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative No impact either

idvars impact impact impact impact way Not sure N
Adults-All 26% 26% 14% 17% 5% 12% 1525
party-ID: 38% 32% 13% 3% 3% 1% 759
Democrat
party-ID: 24% 22% 1% 17% 6% 21% 175
Independent
party-ID: 12% 21% 17% 33% 6% 10% 591

Republican



ST10x3...Generally speaking, do you think transitioning to a 100% clean economy (eliminating fossil fuel
emissions from the transportation, electricity, buildings, industry, and agricultural sectors) would have a positive or
negative impact on each of the following, or would it have no impact either way? - Rural and farming communities
in your state

Very positive Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative No impact either

idvars impact impact impact impact way Not sure N
Adults-All 26% 27% 13% 15% 5% 14% 1525
party-ID: 40% 34% 8% 2% 4% 12% 759
Democrat
party-ID: 21% 21% 14% 14% 5% 26% 175
Independent
party-ID: 13% 20% 18% 30% 6% 12% 501
Republican

ST10x4...Generally speaking, do you think transitioning to a 100% clean economy (eliminating fossil fuel
emissions from the transportation, electricity, buildings, industry, and agricultural sectors) would have a positive or
negative impact on each of the following, or would it have no impact either way? - Racial equality

Very positive Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative No impact either

idvars impact impact impact impact way Not sure N
Adults-All 16% 18% 6% 5% 43% 12% 1525
party-ID: 27% 24% 6% 1% 32% 1% 759
Democrat
party-ID: 12% 13% 5% 6% 43% 21% 175
Independent
party-ID: 6% 13% 7% 8% 55% 10% 591
Republican

ST10x5...Generally speaking, do you think transitioning to a 100% clean economy (eliminating fossil fuel
emissions from the transportation, electricity, buildings, industry, and agricultural sectors) would have a positive or
negative impact on each of the following, or would it have no impact either way? - The health of residents of your
state

Very positive Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative No impact either

idvars impact impact impact impact way Not sure N
Adults-All 39% 29% 6% 6% 1% 9% 1525
party-ID: 58% 31% 4% 1% 2% 5% 759
Democrat
party-ID: 35% 21% 7% 5% 8% 23% 175
Independent
party-ID: 18% 30% 9% 1% 22% 10% 591
Republican

ST11...As you may know, there’s a debate going on in the federal government about whether to build new natural
gas pipelines and facilities to store and export gas to allow gas companies to sell more gas overseas. Supporters
of building new natural gas pipelines and facilities say exporting more natural gas will create good-paying jobs
here in the United States. Opponents of building new natural gas pipelines and facilities say exporting more
natural gas will accelerate climate change and pollute air and water in the United States. After reading both sides
of the argument, do you support or oppose building new natural gas pipelines and facilities?

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 27% 29% 17% 13% 13% 1525
party-ID: Democrat 16% 28% 22% 21% 12% 759
party-ID: 21% 22% 21% 12% 24% 175
Independent

party-ID: Republican 40% 33% 12% 4% 12% 591



ST12...As you may know, the Senate recently voted to reinstate regulations on methane pollution, which require
oil and gas companies to detect and plug methane leaks in their equipment and infrastructure. Do you support or
oppose the Senate’s action to reinstate these regulations on methane pollution?

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 1% 32% 9% 5% 14% 1525
party-ID: Democrat 57% 27% 5% 2% 9% 759
party-ID: 34% 31% 8% 4% 23% 175
Independent
party-ID: Republican 25% 38% 13% 7% 17% 591

ST13...As part of coronavirus recovery, Congress is considering multi-trillion-dollar economic stimulus legislation
that prioritizes investments in clean energy infrastructure and technologies. Do you support or oppose Congress
passing this legislation?

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 33% 29% 13% 16% 9% 1525
party-ID: Democrat 55% 34% 5% 1% 5% 759
party-ID: 23% 24% 20% 13% 20% 175
Independent
party-ID: Republican 1% 25% 21% 33% 10% 591

ST14...As you may know, President Biden and most Democrats in Congress support enacting multi-trillion-dollar
economic stimulus legislation that prioritizes investments in clean energy infrastructure and technologies, while
most Republicans in Congress oppose it. Should Democrats use their majority in Congress to pass this legislation
even if no Republicans will vote for it, or not?

No, Democrats should not pass this legislation if no Yes, Democrats should pass this legislation even if no

idvars Republicans will vote for it Republicans will vote for it N
Adults-All 44% 56% 1525
party-ID: 9% 91% 759
Democrat
party-ID: 51% 49% 175
Independent
party-ID: 81% 19% 591
Republican

ST15...As part of his strategy for coronavirus recovery, President Biden has proposed the American Jobs Plan, a
$2 trillion infrastructure plan that prioritizes investments in clean energy technologies and infrastructure, with the
goal of achieving a 100% clean energy economy by 2050. Do you support or oppose the American Jobs Plan?

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 35% 27% 12% 18% 8% 1525
party-ID: Democrat 60% 31% 4% 1% 4% 759
party-ID: 22% 28% 16% 16% 18% 175
Independent

party-ID: Republican 1% 21% 20% 37% 1% 591



ST16...President Biden has also proposed the American Families Plan, a $1.8 trillion plan that will establish

universal preschool, two free years of community college, and extend the child care tax credit. Do you support or
oppose the American Families Plan?

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 34% 26% 13% 20% 7% 1525
party-ID: Democrat 58% 31% 5% 2% 4% 759
party-ID: 21% 24% 18% 21% 16% 175
Independent
party-ID: Republican 1% 20% 22% 40% 7% 591

ST17...As you may know, President Biden recently released his $6 trillion budget proposal for fiscal year 2022.
The budget includes $715 billion for defense and the military; $134 billion for health care, including Medicare,
Medicaid, and pandemic response and preparedness; $102 billion for education; and $36 billion for transitioning to
renewable energy and addressing climate change. The increases in the budget would be paid for through tax

increases on corporations and wealthy Americans. Do you support or oppose President Biden’s budget?

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 35% 27% 14% 17% 8% 1525
party-ID: Democrat 58% 33% 4% 1% 4% 759
party-ID: 23% 27% 16% 16% 18% 175
Independent
party-ID: Republican 12% 20% 24% 35% 9% 591

ST18...Some members of Congress have proposed the THRIVE Act, a $10 trillion plan that would create 15
million union jobs and cut fossil fuel emissions in half by 2030 by investing in infrastructure improvements in clean
water, renewable energy, public transportation, electric vehicles, and clean buildings. At least half of the money
spent as part of this plan would be directed to communities of color, including Black, Latino, Asian and Pacific
Islander, and Indigenous communities. Do you support or oppose the THRIVE Act?

idvars

Strongly support

Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 29% 26% 14% 20% 1% 1525
party-ID: Democrat 53% 33% 5% 1% 8% 759
party-ID: 1% 24% 16% 23% 27% 175
Independent
party-ID: Republican 8% 18% 22% 40% 1% 591

ST19x1...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Expanding tax credits and other incentives to expand
renewable energy such as solar and wind

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 33% 34% 12% 12% 9% 1525
party-ID: Democrat 53% 36% 4% 2% 5% 759
party-ID: 22% 32% 14% 12% 19% 175
Independent

party-ID: Republican

15%

31%

20%

23%

1%

591



ST19x2...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Building new power lines to transport renewable
energy produced in the United States

idvars
Adults-All
party-ID: Democrat

party-ID:
Independent

party-ID: Republican

Strongly support
36%
54%

30%

18%

Somewhat support
35%
34%

33%

37%

Somewhat oppose
1%
6%

1%

17%

Strongly oppose
7%
1%

6%

14%

Not sure

10%

5%

21%

14%

1525

759

175

591

ST19x3...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Funding projects to transition to all-electric buildings
that do not use fossil fuels

idvars
Adults-All
party-ID: Democrat

party-ID:
Independent

party-ID: Republican

Strongly support
28%
48%

16%

9%

Somewhat support
29%
33%

30%

24%

Somewhat oppose
15%
7%

18%

24%

Strongly oppose
16%
3%

14%

31%

Not sure

12%

10%

22%

13%

1525

759

175

591

ST19x4...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Expanding tax credits and rebates for all-electric

cars, trucks, and charging stations

idvars
Adults-All
party-ID: Democrat

party-ID:
Independent

party-ID: Republican

Strongly support
30%
47%

22%

13%

Somewhat support
32%
36%

26%

30%

Somewhat oppose
15%
8%

16%

23%

Strongly oppose
13%
3%

16%

25%

Not sure

10%

7%

21%

9%

1525

759

175

591

ST19x5...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Assisting states and regions recovering from recent
extreme weather and climate disasters

idvars
Adults-All
party-ID: Democrat

party-ID:
Independent

party-ID: Republican

Strongly support
39%
55%

28%

23%

Somewhat support
41%
35%

42%

47%

Somewhat oppose
8%
5%

5%

12%

Strongly oppose
5%
1%

4%

9%

Not sure

8%

4%

21%

9%

1525

759

175

591



ST19x6...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Building public charging stations for electric vehicles

idvars

Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 34% 33% 13% 12% 8% 1525
party-ID: Democrat 52% 33% 7% 2% 5% 759
party-ID: 25% 25% 17% 14% 19% 175
Independent
party-ID: Republican 15% 35% 19% 22% 9% 591

ST19x7...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Building public transportation options such as high-
speed rail, subway and light rail systems, electric buses, and bicycle lanes

idvars

Strongly support

Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 36% 36% 10% 10% 8% 1525
party-ID: Democrat 56% 32% 5% 2% 5% 759
party-ID: 25% 39% 9% 8% 18% 175
Independent
party-ID: Republican 16% 40% 17% 19% 9% 591

ST19x8...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Offering tax incentives or rebates to homeowners,

landlords, and businesses interested in switching from natural gas to electric appliances (including efficient electric
water heaters, heat pump installations, and electric induction cooktops)

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 32% 34% 12% 12% 1% 1525
party-ID: Democrat 49% 36% 6% 2% 7% 759
party-ID: 21% 22% 16% 18% 23% 175
Independent
party-ID: Republican 16% 34% 18% 21% 1% 591

ST19x9...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Building and reinforcing infrastructure to withstand
the effects of climate change and protect vulnerable communities from extreme weather dangers like severe
flooding and hurricanes

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 41% 35% 9% 8% 8% 1525
party-ID: Democrat 60% 31% 4% 1% 4% 759
party-ID: 31% 38% 10% 4% 17% 175
Independent

party-ID: Republican

22%

39%

14%

16%

9%

591



ST19x10...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Creating a jobs program that would employ currently
unemployed oil and gas workers to safely close down tens of thousands of abandoned oil and gas wells, which
are a source of water and methane pollution

idvars Strongly support
Adults-All 41%
party-ID: Democrat 61%
party-ID: 28%
Independent
party-ID: Republican 22%

Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure
32% 9% 9% 9%
29% 4% 1% 5%
36% 9% 10% 17%
35% 15% 18% 10%

1525

759

175

591

ST20x1...Do you support or oppose the following as ways to pay for additional infrastructure spending? - Raising

taxes on corporations

idvars Strongly support
Adults-All 38%
party-ID: Democrat 59%
party-ID: 30%
Independent
party-ID: Republican 16%

Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure
26% 14% 15% 7%
27% 6% 3% 4%
23% 20% 14% 13%
25% 22% 29% 7%

1525

759

175

591

ST20x2...Do you support or oppose the following as ways to pay for additional infrastructure spending? - Raising
taxes on individuals making more than $452,700 and married couples making more than $509,300

idvars Strongly support
Adults-All 40%
party-ID: Democrat 59%
party-ID: 33%
Independent
party-ID: Republican 20%

Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure
26% 13% 14% 7%
28% 6% 3% 4%
22% 13% 19% 13%
26% 20% 26% 8%

1525

759

175

591

ST20x3...Do you support or oppose the following as ways to pay for additional infrastructure spending? - Enacting
an annual wealth tax, which would tax individuals 2% on their net worth over $50 million

idvars Strongly support
Adults-All 45%
party-ID: Democrat 64%
party-ID: 39%
Independent
party-ID: Republican 26%

Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure
23% 1% 14% 7%
24% 5% 3% 4%
20% 13% 16% 12%
23% 17% 27% 8%

1525

759

175

591



ST20x4...Do you support or oppose the following as ways to pay for additional infrastructure spending? -
Requiring fossil fuel companies to pay a tax on their carbon pollution

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 38% 26% 12% 15% 8% 1525
party-ID: Democrat 59% 28% 5% 2% 5% 759
party-ID: 33% 18% 14% 17% 18% 175
Independent
party-ID: Republican 16% 26% 20% 29% 9% 591

ST20x5...Do you support or oppose the following as ways to pay for additional infrastructure spending? -
Increasing the gasoline tax to adjust for inflation

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 15% 22% 22% 32% 9% 1525
party-ID: Democrat 25% 30% 22% 12% 10% 759
party-ID: 10% 16% 22% 35% 16% 175
Independent
party-ID: Republican 5% 13% 23% 53% 6% 591

ST20x6...Do you support or oppose the following as ways to pay for additional infrastructure spending? -

Increasing taxes on capital gains, or taxing income made from investments, for individuals making more than $1
million

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 41% 25% 1% 16% 7% 1525
party-ID: Democrat 61% 26% 5% 3% 5% 759
party-ID: 33% 22% 12% 20% 14% 175
Independent
party-ID: Republican 21% 24% 18% 30% 7% 591

ST21...How much have you seen, read, or heard about the U.S. Senate filibuster?

idvars A lot Some Not much Nothing at all N
Adults-All 18% 39% 25% 18% 1525
party-ID: Democrat 20% 41% 24% 15% 759
party-ID: Independent 16% 30% 28% 26% 175
party-ID: Republican 15% 1% 25% 19% 591



ST22...As you may know, the filibuster is a procedure used in the U.S. Senate to block a bill from being put to a
vote until a supermajority of 60 senators agree to end debate on it. Some say the Senate should keep the
filibuster because the filibuster can promote compromise and ensure that one party can’t single-handedly advance
legislation. Others say the Senate should eliminate the filibuster because it enables the minority party to block

legislation that a majority of senators, and often a majority of Americans, support. What do you think? Should the
Senate keep or eliminate the filibuster?

The Senate should definitely ~ The Senate should probably The Senate should The Senate should

idvars eliminate the filibuster eliminate the filibuster probably keep the filibuster definitely keep the filibuster Not sure N
Adults-All 16% 16% 20% 29% 19% 1525
party-ID: 26% 20% 21% 14% 20% 759
Democrat
party-ID: 12% 1% 21% 26% 30% 175
Independent
party-ID: 6% 13% 19% 47% 15% 591
Republican

ST23x1...Do you have a positive or negative opinion of each of the following? - Electric cars and trucks

idvars Very positive Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative Not sure N
Adults-All 34% 37% 13% 9% 6% 1525
party-ID: Democrat 48% 39% 6% 3% 4% 759
party-ID: 26% 33% 16% 13% 12% 175
Independent
party-ID: Republican 21% 37% 21% 15% 6% 591

ST23x2...Do you have a positive or negative opinion of each of the following? - Gasoline stations

idvars Very positive Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative Not sure N
Adults-All 25% 42% 20% 6% 7% 1525
party-ID: Democrat 19% 39% 26% 9% 7% 759
party-ID: 22% 36% 23% 5% 14% 175
Independent
party-ID: Republican 32% 48% 12% 3% 5% 591

ST23x3...Do you have a positive or negative opinion of each of the following? - Electric vehicle charging stations

idvars Very positive Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative Not sure N
Adults-All 35% 37% 12% 9% 7% 1525
party-ID: Democrat 51% 37% 6% 2% 5% 759
party-ID: 26% 31% 15% 1% 18% 175
Independent
party-ID: Republican 19% 38% 18%

16% 8% 591



ST23x4...Do you have a positive or negative opinion of each of the following? - Gas-powered cars and trucks

idvars Very positive
Adults-All 27%
party-ID: Democrat 19%
party-ID: 25%
Independent
party-ID: Republican 37%

Somewhat positive

41%

39%

39%

45%

Somewhat negative

21%

29%

20%

12%

Very negative

5%

7%

5%

2%

6%

6%

1%

4%

Not sure

591

ST24...From what you’ve seen or heard about electric cars and trucks, would you consider buying or leasing an
electric vehicle or would it make no impact either way? (Among those who are considering purchasing or leasing a

vehicle)
idvars
Adults-All
party-ID: Democrat
party-ID: Independent

party-1D: Republican

Yes, would consider

66%

82%

61%

48%

No, would not consider

34%

18%

39%

52%

1063

540

99

424

ST25...If there were more places to charge an electric car or truck in your community, would you be more or less

likely to consider buying or leasing an electric vehicle, or would it not make a difference either way?

idvars Much more likely
Adults-All 29%
party-ID: 42%
Democrat
party-ID: 20%
Independent
party-ID: 16%
Republican

Somewhat more likely Somewhat less likely

29%

34%

22%

27%

4%

4%

7%

4%

Much less likely

5%

3%

7%

7%

Wouldn’t make a difference

either way
33%

18%

45%

45%

1525

759

175

591

ST26...Who do you think should be MOST responsible for paying to build electric vehicle charging infrastructure?

Businesses and

idvars corporations
Adults-All 25%
party-ID: 23%
Democrat
party-ID: 24%
Independent
party-ID: 29%

Republican

Federal
government

26%

35%

22%

17%

Individuals

7%

6%

9%

7%

Local
governments

6%

5%

4%

7%

State
governments

13%

17%

1%

10%

This should not be
done

9%

2%

9%

16%

Not sure

14%

12%

20%

14%

N

1525

759

175

591



National Poll Results climatenex@s) () i 7Y St ieome

Methodology

Poll number: pr2117

Interview Dates: June 11 - June 15, 2021

Sample Population: 1525 registered voters in the United States.

Sample Selection: Scientific online poll - stratified sample of panel respondents.

Weighting Parameters: The sample was weighted based on the U.S. Census Bureau’s Voting and Registration Supplement to the Current Population Survey for
registered voters in the United States based on age, gender, race, educational attainment, census region, and Hispanic ethnicity. The sample was also balanced by
reported 2020 presidential vote.

These cross tabulations provide weighted percentages, as well as the unweighted N-sizes for the total sample and subsamples. Due to the effects of weighting and
rounding, figures may or may not add up to 100%. The standard deviation of the weights was: 0.263957. The maximum weight was: 2.5960043. The minimum weight was:
0.3556114. 95% of the weights were between 0.6265233, 1.6364949.

Margin of Error: The 95% credibility interval for this survey is +/- 2.6%, which includes the square root of the design effect (DEFT): 1.034228.

Respondent Language Options: In order to properly capture a representative sample, Climate Nexus provides survey respondents with the option to take the survey in
English or Spanish and actively recruits respondents whose primary language is Spanish based on Census proportions. Climate Nexus uses professional survey
translators to account for cultural differences and capture nuances between translations. All data is reported in English.

approveBiden...Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

Somewhat

idvars Strongly approve  Somewhat approve disapprove Strongly disapprove Not sure N
Adults-All 31% 25% 10% 29% 5% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black Protestant 57% 30% 7% 4% 3% 103
Religious Affiliation: Non-Christian 56% 19% 9% 14% 2% 84
Religious Affiliation: Other 26% 26% 7% 31% 10% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other Christian 21% 38% 17% 21% 3% 158
Religious Affiliation: Unaffiliated 33% 30% 7% 22% 9% 373
Religious Affiliation: White Catholic 32% 21% 8% 36% 3% 264
Religious Affiliation: White evangelical 20% 16% 14% 48% 2% 270
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: White mainline 24% 21% 13% 38% 4% 215

Protestant



ST1...Do you think that climate change is happening, or not?

idvars Yes No N
Adults-All 76% 14% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black Protestant 85% 7% 103
Religious Affiliation: Non-Christian 84% 1% 84
Religious Affiliation: Other 74% 15% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other Christian 77% 14% 158
Religious Affiliation: Unaffiliated 82% 9% 373
Religious Affiliation: White Catholic 72% 19% 264
Religious Affiliation: White evangelical Protestant 68% 20% 270

Religious Affiliation: White mainline Protestant 73% 16% 215



ST2...Assuming climate change is happening, do you think it is...

Caused mostly by human

idvars

Adults-All

Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:

Religious Affiliation:
Protestant

Religious Affiliation:
Protestant

Black Protestant
Non-Christian
Other

Other Christian
Unaffiliated
White Catholic

White evangelical

White mainline

58%

65%

70%

59%

59%

71%

53%

41%

53%

activities

ST3...How worried are you about climate change?

Adults-All

Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:

Religious Affiliation:

idvars

Black Protestant
Non-Christian

Other

Other Christian

Unaffiliated

White Catholic

White evangelical Protestant

White mainline Protestant

Very worried
33%
36%
54%
32%
30%
43%
29%
21%

25%

Caused mostly by natural changes in the

environment

32%

20%

25%

30%

33%

18%

39%

46%

37%

Somewhat worried

35%

46%

26%

42%

4%

33%

35%

31%

35%

Not too worried

21%

14%

8%

17%

21%

17%

25%

30%

22%

10%

15%

5%

1%

9%

1%

8%

12%

10%

Not at all worried

Not sure

12%

4%

12%

10%

9%

8%

1%

17%

17%

1525

103

84

58

158

264

270

215

1525

103

84

58

158

373

264

270

215



ST4...In the past year, have you or someone in your immediate family experienced either of the following things,
or not? - Had to leave my home or place of residence temporarily or permanently due to severe storms, flooding,
abnormal cold, heat waves, or wildfires

idvars No, have not experienced Yes, have experienced N
Adults-All 87% 13% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black Protestant 84% 16% 103
Religious Affiliation: Non-Christian 80% 20% 84
Religious Affiliation: Other 90% 10% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other Christian 73% 27% 158
Religious Affiliation: Unaffiliated 88% 12% 373
Religious Affiliation: White Catholic 89% 1% 264
Religious Affiliation: White evangelical Protestant 89% 1% 270
Religious Affiliation: White mainline Protestant 93% 7% 215

ST5...In the past year, have you or someone in your immediate family experienced either of the following things,
or not? - Property damage or other economic hardships as a result of severe storms, flooding, abnormal cold, heat
waves, or wildfires

idvars No, have not experienced Yes, have experienced N
Adults-All 77% 23% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black Protestant 77% 23% 103
Religious Affiliation: Non-Christian 65% 35% 84
Religious Affiliation: Other 84% 16% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other Christian 59% 41% 158
Religious Affiliation: Unaffiliated 80% 20% 373
Religious Affiliation: White Catholic 81% 19% 264
Religious Affiliation: White evangelical Protestant 82% 18% 270

Religious Affiliation: White mainline Protestant 83% 17% 215



ST6...Do you support or oppose government action to address climate change?

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 43% 27% 12% 12% 7% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black Protestant 60% 25% 6% 0% 9% 103
Religious Affiliation: Non-Christian 62% 19% 5% 1% 2% 84
Religious Affiliation: Other 44% 28% 15% 3% 10% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other Christian 36% 36% 12% 10% 5% 158
Religious Affiliation: Unaffiliated 54% 21% 8% 8% 9% 373
Religious Affiliation: White Catholic 40% 28% 12% 14% 7% 264
Religious Affiliation: White evangelical 29% 26% 17% 20% 8% 270
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: White mainline 33% 31% 15% 15% 5% 215
Protestant

ST7...How important of a priority should passing a comprehensive bill to address climate change be for Congress
and the president this year?

An important, but lower Not too important of a

idvars A top priority priority priority Should not be done Not sure N
Adults-All 37% 30% 14% 14% 4% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black 39% 45% 1% 0% 6% 103
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: Non-Christian 59% 22% 8% 9% 2% 84
Religious Affiliation: Other 41% 26% 16% 10% 7% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other 35% 37% 14% 10% 4% 158
Christian
Religious Affiliation: Unaffiliated 49% 27% 12% 9% 4% 373
Religious Affiliation: White 33% 31% 15% 18% 3% 264
Catholic
Religious Affiliation: White 27% 26% 17% 26% 4% 270
evangelical Protestant
Religious Affiliation: White 25% 33% 21% 18% 3% 215

mainline Protestant



ST8...Generally speaking, which do you think is more likely to produce a greater number of good jobs for people
in the United States?

idvars
Adults-All

Religious Affiliation
Protestant

Religious Affiliation
Christian

Religious Affiliation

Religious Affiliation
Christian

Increasing domestic production of fossil fuels

: Black

:Non-

: Other

: Other

Religious Affiliation:

Unaffiliated

Religious Affiliation
Catholic

Religious Affiliation
evangelical Protest

Religious Affiliation

: White

: White
ant

: White

mainline Protestant

such as coal, oil, and natural gas

32%

24%

20%

21%

36%

19%

38%

45%

37%

Increasing domestic production of renewable
energy such as wind and solar

52%

56%

61%

60%

51%

65%

49%

38%

48%

Not sure

16%

20%

19%

19%

13%

16%

13%

17%

16%

1525

103

84

58

158

373

264

270

215

ST9...As you may know, Congress is considering legislation that would set the goal of achieving a 100% clean
economy (eliminating fossil fuel emissions from the transportation, electricity, buildings, industry, and agricultural

sectors) in the United States by the year 2050. Do you support or oppose this legislation?

idvars

Adults-All

Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

Black Protestant
Non-Christian
Other

Other Christian
Unaffiliated
White Catholic

White evangelical

White mainline

Strongly support

39%

52%

54%

36%

32%

52%

34%

30%

27%

Somewhat support

27%

36%

22%

39%

36%

22%

27%

20%

26%

Somewhat oppose

12%

6%

9%

1%

17%

7%

12%

13%

18%

Strongly oppose

16%

1%

10%

8%

9%

10%

20%

31%

21%

Not sure

7%

5%

5%

5%

6%

9%

7%

6%

8%

58

158

373

264

270

215



ST10x1...Generally speaking, do you think transitioning to a 100% clean economy (eliminating fossil fuel
emissions from the transportation, electricity, buildings, industry, and agricultural sectors) would have a positive or
negative impact on each of the following, or would it have no impact either way? - Jobs and economic growth in
the United States

Very positive Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative No impact either

idvars impact impact impact impact way Not sure N
Adults-All 31% 27% 1% 15% 5% 1% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black 50% 34% 2% 3% 2% 10% 103
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: Non- 4% 27% 5% 10% 7% 10% 84
Christian
Religious Affiliation: Other 37% 24% 10% 1% 6% 1% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other 31% 29% 14% 13% 4% 9% 158
Christian
Religious Affiliation: 34% 30% 8% 10% 4% 15% 373
Unaffiliated
Religious Affiliation: White 29% 26% 14% 17% 7% 7% 264
Catholic
Religious Affiliation: White 25% 22% 12% 26% 5% 10% 270
evangelical Protestant
Religious Affiliation: White 19% 27% 18% 21% 5% 9% 215

mainline Protestant

ST10x2...Generally speaking, do you think transitioning to a 100% clean economy (eliminating fossil fuel
emissions from the transportation, electricity, buildings, industry, and agricultural sectors) would have a positive or
negative impact on each of the following, or would it have no impact either way? - Your energy bills

Very positive Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative No impact either

idvars impact impact impact impact way Not sure N
Adults-All 26% 26% 14% 17% 5% 12% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black 42% 30% 9% 1% 2% 16% 103
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: Non- 38% 20% 16% 8% 5% 14% 84
Christian
Religious Affiliation: Other 34% 33% 5% 1% 3% 13% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other 28% 24% 23% 14% 4% 7% 158
Christian
Religious Affiliation: 26% 27% 15% 12% 4% 16% 373
Unaffiliated
Religious Affiliation: White 21% 27% 1% 24% 7% 10% 264
Catholic
Religious Affiliation: White 18% 28% 1% 26% 6% 1% 270
evangelical Protestant
Religious Affiliation: White 22% 22% 18% 23% 5% 9% 215

mainline Protestant



ST10x3...Generally speaking, do you think transitioning to a 100% clean economy (eliminating fossil fuel
emissions from the transportation, electricity, buildings, industry, and agricultural sectors) would have a positive or
negative impact on each of the following, or would it have no impact either way? - Rural and farming communities
in your state

Very positive Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative No impact either

idvars impact impact impact impact way Not sure N
Adults-All 26% 27% 13% 15% 5% 14% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black 40% 31% 8% 2% 4% 15% 103
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: Non- 40% 24% 1% 9% 6% 10% 84
Christian
Religious Affiliation: Other 32% 28% 13% 7% 2% 18% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other 29% 35% 14% 10% 3% 9% 158
Christian
Religious Affiliation: 27% 27% 1% 10% 6% 19% 373
Unaffiliated
Religious Affiliation: White 22% 27% 13% 21% 5% 12% 264
Catholic
Religious Affiliation: White 22% 23% 13% 24% 5% 1% 270
evangelical Protestant
Religious Affiliation: White 18% 22% 17% 23% 6% 13% 215

mainline Protestant

ST10x4...Generally speaking, do you think transitioning to a 100% clean economy (eliminating fossil fuel
emissions from the transportation, electricity, buildings, industry, and agricultural sectors) would have a positive or
negative impact on each of the following, or would it have no impact either way? - Racial equality

Very positive Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative No impact either

idvars impact impact impact impact way Not sure N
Adults-All 16% 18% 6% 5% 43% 12% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black 30% 19% 7% 3% 29% 12% 103
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: Non- 32% 19% 6% 1% 31% 10% 84
Christian
Religious Affiliation: Other 18% 13% 5% 2% 43% 20% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other 23% 27% 10% 8% 23% 9% 158
Christian
Religious Affiliation: 17% 14% 6% 3% 44% 15% 373
Unaffiliated
Religious Affiliation: White 12% 18% 7% 4% 49% 1% 264
Catholic
Religious Affiliation: White 12% 19% 3% 7% 50% 9% 270
evangelical Protestant
Religious Affiliation: White 8% 16% 7% 5% 54% 10% 215

mainline Protestant



ST10x5...Generally speaking, do you think transitioning to a 100% clean economy (eliminating fossil fuel
emissions from the transportation, electricity, buildings, industry, and agricultural sectors) would have a positive or
negative impact on each of the following, or would it have no impact either way? - The health of residents of your
state

Very positive Somewhat positive Somewhat negative Very negative No impact either

idvars impact impact impact impact way Not sure N
Adults-All 39% 29% 6% 6% 1% 9% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black 53% 31% 6% 1% 3% 6% 103
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: Non- 51% 24% 4% 5% 8% 9% 84
Christian
Religious Affiliation: Other 49% 23% 10% 2% 7% 10% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other 38% 33% 10% 7% 3% 8% 158
Christian
Religious Affiliation: 42% 30% 4% 3% 9% 1% 373
Unaffiliated
Religious Affiliation: White 33% 30% 5% 8% 16% 8% 264
Catholic
Religious Affiliation: White 33% 27% 7% 8% 16% 9% 270
evangelical Protestant
Religious Affiliation: White 31% 30% 6% 7% 16% 1% 215

mainline Protestant

ST11...As you may know, there’s a debate going on in the federal government about whether to build new natural
gas pipelines and facilities to store and export gas to allow gas companies to sell more gas overseas. Supporters
of building new natural gas pipelines and facilities say exporting more natural gas will create good-paying jobs
here in the United States. Opponents of building new natural gas pipelines and facilities say exporting more
natural gas will accelerate climate change and pollute air and water in the United States. After reading both sides
of the argument, do you support or oppose building new natural gas pipelines and facilities?

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 27% 29% 17% 13% 13% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black Protestant 20% 31% 18% 15% 17% 103
Religious Affiliation: Non-Christian 28% 21% 25% 15% 1% 84
Religious Affiliation: Other 15% 33% 13% 26% 13% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other Christian 26% 38% 19% 8% 9% 158
Religious Affiliation: Unaffiliated 17% 20% 22% 23% 18% 373
Religious Affiliation: White Catholic 33% 32% 16% 7% 1% 264
Religious Affiliation: White evangelical 38% 31% 14% 6% 1% 270
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: White mainline 29% 34% 12% 10% 15% 215

Protestant



ST12...As you may know, the Senate recently voted to reinstate regulations on methane pollution, which require
oil and gas companies to detect and plug methane leaks in their equipment and infrastructure. Do you support or
oppose the Senate’s action to reinstate these regulations on methane pollution?

idvars

Adults-All

Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

Black Protestant
Non-Christian
Other

Other Christian
Unaffiliated
White Catholic

White evangelical

White mainline

Strongly support
41%
46%
56%
41%
36%
48%
41%

31%

37%

Somewhat support
32%
33%
19%
33%
37%
25%
34%

39%

33%

Somewhat oppose
9%
4%
9%
10%
1%
8%
8%

8%

1%

Strongly oppose
5%
1%
4%
7%
4%
4%
5%

7%

4%

Not sure

14%

16%

12%

10%

12%

15%

1%

14%

15%

1525

103

84

58

373

264

215

ST13...As part of coronavirus recovery, Congress is considering multi-trillion-dollar economic stimulus legislation
that prioritizes investments in clean energy infrastructure and technologies. Do you support or oppose Congress
passing this legislation?

idvars

Adults-All

Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

Black Protestant
Non-Christian
Other

Other Christian
Unaffiliated
White Catholic

White evangelical

White mainline

Strongly support
33%
41%
49%
31%
28%
45%
29%

22%

25%

Somewhat support
29%
44%
26%
31%
36%
22%
28%

28%

28%

Somewhat oppose
13%
5%
12%
18%
20%
1%
1%

16%

15%

Strongly oppose
16%
2%
8%
1%
9%
10%
22%

27%

21%

Not sure

9%

8%

5%

8%

8%

12%

9%

7%

1%

1525

103

84

58

158

264

270

215



ST14...As you may know, President Biden and most Democrats in Congress support enacting multi-trillion-dollar
economic stimulus legislation that prioritizes investments in clean energy infrastructure and technologies, while
most Republicans in Congress oppose it. Should Democrats use their majority in Congress to pass this legislation
even if no Republicans will vote for it, or not?

No, Democrats should not pass this legislation if no  Yes, Democrats should pass this legislation even if no

idvars Republicans will vote for it Republicans will vote for it N
Adults-All 44% 56% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black 16% 84% 103
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: Non-Christian 21% 79% 84
Religious Affiliation: Other 53% 47% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other 41% 59% 158
Christian
Religious Affiliation: Unaffiliated 27% 73% 373
Religious Affiliation: White 51% 49% 264
Catholic
Religious Affiliation: White 66% 34% 270
evangelical Protestant
Religious Affiliation: White 60% 40% 215

mainline Protestant

ST15...As part of his strategy for coronavirus recovery, President Biden has proposed the American Jobs Plan, a
$2 trillion infrastructure plan that prioritizes investments in clean energy technologies and infrastructure, with the
goal of achieving a 100% clean energy economy by 2050. Do you support or oppose the American Jobs Plan?

idvars

Adults-All

Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

Black Protestant
Non-Christian
Other

Other Christian
Unaffiliated
White Catholic

White evangelical

White mainline

Strongly support
35%
54%
53%
31%
24%
45%
33%

24%

28%

Somewhat support
27%
33%
23%
28%
42%
26%
24%

21%

22%

Somewhat oppose
12%
5%
6%
1%
17%
9%
1%

14%

17%

Strongly oppose
18%
1%
10%
16%
12%
1%
23%

31%

27%

Not sure

8%

6%

7%

13%

4%

9%

9%

1%

6%

84

58

158

373

264

270

215



ST16...President Biden has also proposed the American Families Plan, a $1.8 trillion plan that will establish
universal preschool, two free years of community college, and extend the child care tax credit. Do you support or
oppose the American Families Plan?

idvars

Adults-All

Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

Black Protestant
Non-Christian
Other

Other Christian
Unaffiliated
White Catholic

White evangelical

White mainline

Strongly support
34%
59%
46%
42%
32%
41%
30%

20%

25%

Somewhat support
26%
27%
26%
23%
37%
25%
20%

25%

24%

Somewhat oppose
13%
4%
6%
1%
17%
12%
16%

17%

15%

Strongly oppose
20%
3%
14%
13%
1%
13%
26%

33%

30%

Not sure

7%

6%

8%

1%

3%

10%

7%

6%

6%

1525

103

84

58

373

264

215

ST17...As you may know, President Biden recently released his $6 trillion budget proposal for fiscal year 2022.
The budget includes $715 billion for defense and the military; $134 billion for health care, including Medicare,

Medicaid, and pandemic response and preparedness; $102 billion for education; and $36 billion for transitioning to

renewable energy and addressing climate change. The increases in the budget would be paid for through tax

increases on corporations and wealthy Americans. Do you support or oppose President Biden’s budget?

idvars

Adults-All

Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

Black Protestant
Non-Christian
Other

Other Christian
Unaffiliated
White Catholic

White evangelical

White mainline

Strongly support
35%
54%
42%
38%
34%
39%
33%

24%

29%

Somewhat support
27%
28%
32%
23%
33%
29%
26%

21%

24%

Somewhat oppose
14%
8%
10%
13%
17%
10%
13%

19%

17%

Strongly oppose
17%
7%
9%
18%
10%
9%
23%

27%

24%

Not sure

8%

3%

6%

8%

6%

13%

6%

9%

5%

1525

103

84

58

158

264

270

215



ST18...Some members of Congress have proposed the THRIVE Act, a $10 trillion plan that would create 15
million union jobs and cut fossil fuel emissions in half by 2030 by investing in infrastructure improvements in clean
water, renewable energy, public transportation, electric vehicles, and clean buildings. At least half of the money
spent as part of this plan would be directed to communities of color, including Black, Latino, Asian and Pacific
Islander, and Indigenous communities. Do you support or oppose the THRIVE Act?

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 29% 26% 14% 20% 1% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black Protestant 53% 32% 2% 5% 9% 103
Religious Affiliation: Non-Christian 44% 25% 5% 14% 12% 84
Religious Affiliation: Other 35% 20% 7% 25% 13% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other Christian 28% 31% 16% 18% 6% 158
Religious Affiliation: Unaffiliated 36% 25% 12% 12% 16% 373
Religious Affiliation: White Catholic 27% 24% 15% 24% 10% 264
Religious Affiliation: White evangelical 15% 23% 21% 31% 10% 270
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: White mainline 19% 26% 15% 27% 13% 215

Protestant

ST19x1...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Expanding tax credits and other incentives to expand

renewable energy such as solar and wind

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 33% 34% 12% 12% 9% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black Protestant 42% 45% 5% 0% 8% 103
Religious Affiliation: Non-Christian 52% 25% 8% 8% 8% 84
Religious Affiliation: Other 32% 35% 16% 1% 5% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other Christian 28% 36% 16% 13% 7% 158
Religious Affiliation: Unaffiliated 42% 30% 7% 8% 13% 373
Religious Affiliation: White Catholic 31% 34% 17% 1% 7% 264
Religious Affiliation: White evangelical 26% 33% 12% 18% 12% 270
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: White mainline 24% 35% 15% 19% 7% 215

Protestant



ST19x2...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Building new power lines to transport renewable
energy produced in the United States

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose  Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 36% 35% 1% 7% 10% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black Protestant 45% 35% 10% 2% 9% 103
Religious Affiliation: Non-Christian 45% 31% 12% 5% 6% 84
Religious Affiliation: Other 43% 36% 7% 1% 3% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other Christian 32% 43% 14% 6% 5% 158
Religious Affiliation: Unaffiliated 40% 36% 7% 4% 13% 373
Religious Affiliation: White Catholic 39% 37% 1% 7% 6% 264
Religious Affiliation: White evangelical 29% 31% 15% 10% 16% 270
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: White mainline 32% 32% 13% 13% 1% 215
Protestant

ST19x3...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Funding projects to transition to all-electric buildings
that do not use fossil fuels

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose  Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 28% 29% 15% 16% 12% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black Protestant 42% 26% 16% 3% 13% 103
Religious Affiliation: Non-Christian 42% 25% 1% 1% 1% 84
Religious Affiliation: Other 31% 33% 13% 15% 8% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other Christian 25% 37% 15% 14% 9% 158
Religious Affiliation: Unaffiliated 34% 31% 10% 9% 16% 373
Religious Affiliation: White Catholic 25% 29% 17% 20% 10% 264
Religious Affiliation: White evangelical 21% 24% 20% 23% 13% 270
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: White mainline 19% 27% 16% 25% 13% 215

Protestant



ST19x4...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Expanding tax credits and rebates for all-electric
cars, trucks, and charging stations

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose  Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 30% 32% 15% 13% 10% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black Protestant 39% 32% 13% 6% 1% 103
Religious Affiliation: Non-Christian 45% 25% 14% 10% 6% 84
Religious Affiliation: Other 33% 26% 20% 15% 7% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other Christian 32% 32% 17% 9% 9% 158
Religious Affiliation: Unaffiliated 34% 32% 12% 8% 15% 373
Religious Affiliation: White Catholic 28% 32% 17% 17% 7% 264
Religious Affiliation: White evangelical 19% 37% 16% 18% 10% 270
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: White mainline 24% 33% 13% 21% 9% 215
Protestant

ST19x5...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Assisting states and regions recovering from recent
extreme weather and climate disasters

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose  Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 39% 41% 8% 5% 8% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black Protestant 55% 35% 4% 0% 6% 103
Religious Affiliation: Non-Christian 47% 33% 6% 7% 6% 84
Religious Affiliation: Other 46% 43% 3% 3% 5% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other Christian 35% 40% 14% 5% 7% 158
Religious Affiliation: Unaffiliated 46% 34% 7% 2% 1% 373
Religious Affiliation: White Catholic 34% 44% 1% 5% 7% 264
Religious Affiliation: White evangelical 32% 46% 7% 6% 9% 270
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: White mainline 29% 49% 8% 9% 6% 215

Protestant



ST19x6...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Building public charging stations for electric vehicles

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 34% 33% 13% 12% 8% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black Protestant 41% 42% 7% 4% 6% 103
Religious Affiliation: Non-Christian 42% 35% 9% 8% 6% 84
Religious Affiliation: Other 35% 30% 15% 15% 5% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other Christian 33% 31% 21% 7% 8% 158
Religious Affiliation: Unaffiliated 42% 29% 10% 6% 13% 373
Religious Affiliation: White Catholic 34% 33% 12% 15% 6% 264
Religious Affiliation: White evangelical 23% 34% 18% 17% 8% 270
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: White mainline 25% 35% 13% 20% 7% 215
Protestant

ST19x7...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Building public transportation options such as high-
speed rail, subway and light rail systems, electric buses, and bicycle lanes

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose  Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 36% 36% 10% 10% 8% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black Protestant 48% 36% 6% 2% 8% 103
Religious Affiliation: Non-Christian 48% 29% 10% 10% 4% 84
Religious Affiliation: Other 52% 25% 15% 5% 3% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other Christian 37% 38% 12% 8% 6% 158
Religious Affiliation: Unaffiliated 44% 31% 9% 5% 1% 373
Religious Affiliation: White Catholic 35% 39% 10% 9% 7% 264
Religious Affiliation: White evangelical 22% 42% 10% 17% 10% 270
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: White mainline 24% 38% 14% 16% 9% 215

Protestant



ST19x8...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Offering tax incentives or rebates to homeowners,

landlords, and businesses interested in switching from natural gas to electric appliances (including efficient electric

water heaters, heat pump installations, and electric induction cooktops)

idvars

Adults-All

Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

Black Protestant
Non-Christian
Other

Other Christian
Unaffiliated
White Catholic

White evangelical

White mainline

Strongly support
32%
44%
49%
34%
34%
36%
30%

25%

20%

Somewhat support
34%
41%
26%
23%
37%
31%
32%

34%

39%

Somewhat oppose
12%
5%
5%
25%
15%
9%
16%

12%

12%

Strongly oppose
12%
2%
12%
8%
9%
8%
1%

18%

19%

Not sure

1%

8%

7%

10%

5%

16%

1%

10%

1%

1525

103

84

58

373

264

215

ST19x9...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Building and reinforcing infrastructure to withstand
the effects of climate change and protect vulnerable communities from extreme weather dangers like severe
flooding and hurricanes

idvars

Adults-All

Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

Black Protestant
Non-Christian
Other

Other Christian
Unaffiliated
White Catholic

White evangelical

White mainline

Strongly support
41%
56%
52%
47%
36%
48%
37%

32%

34%

Somewhat support
35%
33%
26%
28%
37%
31%
37%

36%

40%

Somewhat oppose
9%
3%
10%
12%
13%
5%
9%

13%

9%

Strongly oppose
8%
2%
6%
7%
6%
6%
10%

1%

1%

Not sure

8%

6%

6%

7%

8%

10%

7%

8%

6%

1525

103

84

58

158

264

270

215



ST19x10...Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Creating a jobs program that would employ currently

unemployed oil and gas workers to safely close down tens of thousands of abandoned oil and gas wells, which

are a source of water and methane pollution

idvars

Adults-All

Religious Affiliation

Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

ST20x1...Do you support or oppose the following as ways to pay for additional infrastructure spending? - Raising

: Black Protestant
Non-Christian
Other

Other Christian
Unaffiliated
White Catholic

White evangelical

White mainline

taxes on corporations

idvars

Adults-All

Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

Black Protestant
Non-Christian
Other

Other Christian
Unaffiliated
White Catholic

White evangelical

White mainline

Strongly support
41%
56%
54%
48%
42%
46%
38%

29%

32%

Strongly support
38%
53%
40%
47%
34%
50%
32%

25%

32%

Somewhat support
32%
36%
20%
31%
29%
30%
34%

38%

36%

Somewhat support
26%
29%
26%
20%
29%
21%
29%

28%

26%

Somewhat oppose
9%
0%
12%
10%
14%
7%
10%

1%

8%

Somewhat oppose
14%
8%
18%
17%
21%
1%
13%

19%

12%

Strongly oppose
9%
2%
6%
10%
7%
7%
1%

12%

15%

Strongly oppose
15%
2%
10%
12%
12%
9%
21%

22%

24%

Not sure

9%

6%

8%

2%

8%

1%

7%

10%

9%

Not sure

7%

9%

6%

5%

5%

9%

6%

6%

6%

1525

103

84

58

373

264

215

1525

103

84

58

373

264

215



ST20x2...Do you support or oppose the following as ways to pay for additional infrastructure spending? - Raising

taxes on individuals making more than $452,700 and married couples making more than $509,300

idvars

Adults-All

Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

ST20x3...Do you support or oppose the following as ways to pay for additional infrastructure spending? - Enacting

Black Protestant
Non-Christian
Other

Other Christian
Unaffiliated
White Catholic

White evangelical

White mainline

Strongly support
40%
54%
42%
50%
38%
51%
32%

28%

35%

Somewhat support
26%
28%
26%
15%
32%
24%
28%

26%

26%

Somewhat oppose
13%
6%
8%
12%
15%
9%
17%

20%

1%

Strongly oppose
14%
5%
14%
17%
10%
9%
19%

20%

19%

an annual wealth tax, which would tax individuals 2% on their net worth over $50 million

idvars

Adults-All

Religious Affiliation

Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

: Black Protestant
Non-Christian
Other

Other Christian
Unaffiliated
White Catholic

White evangelical

White mainline

Strongly support
45%
56%
44%
43%
37%
55%
43%

36%

44%

Somewhat support
23%
25%
30%
28%
29%
19%
22%

24%

21%

Somewhat oppose
1%
1%
9%
13%
17%
8%
13%

13%

6%

Strongly oppose
14%
4%
10%
13%
10%
9%
18%

21%

23%

Not sure

7%

6%

10%

7%

6%

8%

4%

7%

8%

Not sure

7%

4%

7%

3%

7%

9%

4%

6%

7%

1525

103

84

58

158

373

264

270

215

1525

103

84

58

158

373

264

270

215



ST20x4...Do you support or oppose the following as ways to pay for additional infrastructure spending? -
Requiring fossil fuel companies to pay a tax on their carbon pollution

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose  Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 38% 26% 12% 15% 8% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black Protestant 54% 25% 6% 2% 12% 103
Religious Affiliation: Non-Christian 51% 20% 8% 9% 12% 84
Religious Affiliation: Other 48% 18% 15% 15% 5% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other Christian 40% 32% 1% 1% 5% 158
Religious Affiliation: Unaffiliated 50% 22% 9% 9% 10% 373
Religious Affiliation: White Catholic 29% 31% 15% 19% 6% 264
Religious Affiliation: White evangelical 24% 28% 14% 24% 10% 270
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: White mainline 29% 27% 15% 22% 7% 215
Protestant

ST20x5...Do you support or oppose the following as ways to pay for additional infrastructure spending? -
Increasing the gasoline tax to adjust for inflation

idvars Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose  Strongly oppose Not sure N
Adults-All 15% 22% 22% 32% 9% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black Protestant 25% 30% 19% 17% 10% 103
Religious Affiliation: Non-Christian 15% 27% 26% 15% 17% 84
Religious Affiliation: Other 10% 26% 21% 33% 10% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other Christian 19% 26% 23% 24% 8% 158
Religious Affiliation: Unaffiliated 21% 22% 21% 25% 12% 373
Religious Affiliation: White Catholic 15% 17% 24% 38% 6% 264
Religious Affiliation: White evangelical 10% 17% 24% 42% 7% 270
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: White mainline 5% 20% 22% 47% 6% 215

Protestant



ST20x6...Do you support or oppose the following as ways to pay for additional infrastructure spending? -

Increasing taxes on capital gains, or taxing income made from investments, for individuals making more than $1

million

idvars

Adults-All

Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:

Religious Affiliation:
Protestant

Religious Affiliation:
Protestant

Black Protestant
Non-Christian
Other

Other Christian
Unaffiliated
White Catholic

White evangelical

White mainline

Strongly support

41%

51%

48%

49%

31%

51%

34%

33%

39%

Somewhat support
25%
34%
25%
13%
31%
20%
27%

25%

24%

Somewhat oppose

1%

3%

10%

10%

19%

9%

14%

13%

7%

Strongly oppose
16%
7%
8%
18%
14%
1%
20%

24%

23%

ST21...How much have you seen, read, or heard about the U.S. Senate filibuster?

Adults-All

Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:

Religious Affiliation:

idvars

Black Protestant
Non-Christian

Other

Other Christian

Unaffiliated

White Catholic

White evangelical Protestant

White mainline Protestant

A lot

18%

18%

24%

15%

21%

19%

18%

13%

15%

Some

39%

43%

42%

38%

37%

38%

42%

41%

34%

Not much

25%

24%

22%

25%

25%

26%

24%

23%

32%

Not sure

7%

5%

10%

10%

4%

9%

5%

4%

7%

Nothing at all

18%

16%

1%

22%

17%

17%

16%

23%

19%

1525

103

84

58

373

264

215

1525

103

84

58

158

373

264

270

215



ST22...As you may know, the filibuster is a procedure used in the U.S. Senate to block a bill from being put to a
vote until a supermajority of 60 senators agree to end debate on it. Some say the Senate should keep the
filibuster because the filibuster can promote compromise and ensure that one party can’t single-handedly advance
legislation. Others say the Senate should eliminate the filibuster because it enables the minority party to block
legislation that a majority of senators, and often a majority of Americans, support. What do you think? Should the
Senate keep or eliminate the filibuster?

The Senate should
definitely eliminate the

The Senate should
probably keep the

The Senate should
definitely keep the

The Senate should
probably eliminate the

idvars filibuster filibuster filibuster filibuster Not sure N
Adults-All 16% 16% 20% 29% 19% 1525
Religious Affiliation: 23% 16% 23% 19% 19% 103
Black Protestant
Religious Affiliation: 20% 16% 25% 18% 21% 84
Non-Christian
Religious Affiliation: 21% 13% 23% 21% 21% 58
Other
Religious Affiliation: 4% 22% 30% 29% 15% 158
Other Christian
Religious Affiliation: 26% 17% 15% 20% 22% 373
Unaffiliated
Religious Affiliation: 14% 14% 17% 38% 18% 264
White Catholic
Religious Affiliation: 10% 13% 19% 42% 17% 270
White evangelical
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: 1% 16% 23% 32% 18% 215

White mainline
Protestant

ST23x1...Do you have a positive or negative opinion of each of the following? - Electric cars and trucks

idvars Very positive Somewhat positive = Somewhat negative Very negative Not sure N
Adults-All 34% 37% 13% 9% 6% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black Protestant 39% 37% 10% 7% 7% 103
Religious Affiliation: Non-Christian 48% 30% 9% 6% 8% 84
Religious Affiliation: Other 38% 42% 8% 8% 3% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other Christian 34% 38% 16% 8% 5% 158
Religious Affiliation: Unaffiliated 38% 40% 6% 7% 8% 373
Religious Affiliation: White Catholic 31% 37% 19% 10% 4% 264
Religious Affiliation: White evangelical 31% 36% 17% 12% 4% 270
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: White mainline 27% 35% 19% 12% 6% 215

Protestant



ST23x2...Do you have a positive or negative opinion of each of the following? - Gasoline stations

idvars Very positive Somewhat positive = Somewhat negative Very negative Not sure N
Adults-All 25% 42% 20% 6% 7% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black Protestant 32% 36% 14% 6% 12% 103
Religious Affiliation: Non-Christian 25% 34% 26% 6% 9% 84
Religious Affiliation: Other 25% 37% 27% 7% 5% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other Christian 30% 36% 24% 5% 4% 158
Religious Affiliation: Unaffiliated 16% 35% 27% 10% 12% 373
Religious Affiliation: White Catholic 22% 51% 18% 5% 4% 264
Religious Affiliation: White evangelical 34% 48% 1% 3% 4% 270
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: White mainline 25% 52% 15% 3% 5% 215
Protestant

ST23x3...Do you have a positive or negative opinion of each of the following? - Electric vehicle charging stations

idvars Very positive Somewhat positive = Somewhat negative Very negative Not sure N
Adults-All 35% 37% 12% 9% 7% 1525
Religious Affiliation: Black Protestant 42% 36% 1% 4% 8% 103
Religious Affiliation: Non-Christian 52% 30% 8% 2% 8% 84
Religious Affiliation: Other 43% 30% 10% 13% 5% 58
Religious Affiliation: Other Christian 36% 37% 16% 6% 4% 158
Religious Affiliation: Unaffiliated 37% 38% 6% 6% 12% 373
Religious Affiliation: White Catholic 34% 36% 17% 9% 4% 264
Religious Affiliation: White evangelical 26% 40% 12% 13% 8% 270
Protestant
Religious Affiliation: White mainline 29% 34% 17% 13% 6% 215

Protestant



ST23x4...Do you have a positive or negative opinion of each of the following? - Gas-powered cars and trucks

idvars

Adults-All

Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

Religious Affiliation:

Protestant

Black Protestant
Non-Christian
Other

Other Christian
Unaffiliated
White Catholic

White evangelical

White mainline

Very positive
27%
28%
26%
28%
30%
20%
26%

37%

27%

Somewhat positive
41%
38%
34%
31%
42%
36%
46%

44%

48%

Somewhat negative
21%
20%
28%
25%
18%
28%
20%

13%

19%

Very negative
5%
7%
4%
1%
5%
7%
3%

3%

3%

Not sure

6%

7%

9%

5%

4%

9%

5%

3%

3%

N

1525

103

84

58

158

373

264

270

215

ST24...From what you’ve seen or heard about electric cars and trucks, would you consider buying or leasing an
electric vehicle or would it make no impact either way? (Among those who are considering purchasing or leasing a

vehicle)

Adults-All

Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:
Religious Affiliation:

Religious Affiliation:

idvars

Black Protestant

Non-Christian

Other

Other Christian

Unaffiliated

White Catholic

White evangelical Protestant

White mainline Protestant

Yes, would consider

66%

74%

73%

74%

66%

75%

59%

63%

54%

No, would not consider

34%

26%

27%

26%

34%

25%

4%

37%

46%

1063

79

63

36

119

225

202

188

151



ST25...1f there were more places to charge an electric car or truck in your community, would you be more or less

likely to consider buying or leasing an electric vehicle, or would it not make a difference either way?

idvars
Adults-All

Religious Affiliation: Black
Protestant

Religious Affiliation: Non-
Christian

Religious Affiliation: Other

Religious Affiliation: Other
Christian

Religious Affiliation: Unaffiliated

Religious Affiliation: White
Catholic

Religious Affiliation: White
evangelical Protestant

Religious Affiliation: White
mainline Protestant

Much more likely
29%

34%

41%

25%

31%

30%

29%

26%

20%

Somewhat more

likely
29%

34%

29%

33%

32%

31%

28%

26%

28%

likely
4%

4%

8%

8%

7%

3%

4%

3%

4%

Somewhat less

Much less likely

5%

1%

2%

8%

8%

2%

5%

5%

9%

Wouldn’t make a difference

either way
33%

26%

20%

26%

23%

34%

34%

40%

39%

1525

103

84

58

158

373

264

270

215

ST26...Who do you think should be MOST responsible for paying to build electric vehicle charging infrastructure?

idvars
Adults-All

Religious Affiliation: Black
Protestant

Religious Affiliation: Non-
Christian

Religious Affiliation: Other

Religious Affiliation: Other
Christian

Religious Affiliation:
Unaffiliated

Religious Affiliation: White
Catholic

Religious Affiliation: White
evangelical Protestant

Religious Affiliation: White
mainline Protestant

Businesses and
corporations

25%

21%

23%

15%

22%

28%

27%

27%

27%

Federal
government

26%

41%

34%

31%

26%

31%

22%

19%

18%

Individuals

7%

13%

5%

5%

1%

3%

6%

6%

9%

Local State This should not
governments governments be done
6% 13% 9%
3% 10% 3%
14% 1% 5%
5% 21% 13%
5% 19% 6%
5% 10% 5%
7% 17% 1%
8% 9% 14%
4% 14% 1%

Not sure

14%

9%

8%

1%

10%

18%

10%

17%

17%

N

1525

103

84

58

158

373

264

270

215





